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west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.den.wv.eov

Wednesday, December 8, 2021

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT

Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 TYGART OR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for B821
47-091-01177-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1 -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number
Farm Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

Vertical

Date Issued:

B821

LAREW, JAMES & BRENDA

47-091-01177-00-00

Plugging

12/8/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/10/2021



'X; iz/i/zi 470 9101i77f

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/10/2021
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WW-4B

Rev. 2/01

1) Date November 5
2)Operator's

Well No. B-821

,  20 21

3)API Well No. 47-81 -oo<i77p

STATE OF VfEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type; Oil / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Production

5) Location: Elevation 1649'

or Underground storage Deep / Shallow X

District Knottsvill©

6) Well Operator TygBrt Valloy, LLC
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Watershed Little Sandy Creek

County Taylor Quadrangle Thornton (638)

7) Designated Agent Charles E. DuckWOfth
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

8) Oil and Gas Inspector to be notified

NameBryanJjams

Address P-O. Box 157

Vdga.WV 26238

9)Plugging Contractor

Name Coastsl Drilling East, LLC

Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

ML Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order; The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley. LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Appropriate coal seam top = 497.71'

Approximate coal seam bottom = 506.99'

received
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of
Environmentai Protection

Notification must be given to the district oil and ga.s i n.spector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector OA/ua^ Date 11/3Q/21

Well was previously plugged, will be re-plugged to MSHA standards

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

active ̂ 11: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200

feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

L.9(^ v/eor /WiMCN .

RECEJV^r.
Office of 0»i

DEC 01 -n?t

WV D9pa;',,,;.pj ̂
Environmental Hru«36l/on

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT II

Coastal Drilling East LLC • 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349
OniLLIFJG " EAST

Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillers International Company-

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Resources, Inc. - Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore.

Plugging Plan

• Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
• Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100'

below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

• Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

• Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400' below lowest mineable

seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).
• Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by

MSHA's lOlCPetition.

• Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

• Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's lOlC Petition. Office Of n. --. ..iQ--

• Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.
DEC 0 ]

Env/ronmenia,
..i/on

12/10/2021
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a A ^ 0 \ 1

.i-siTiil s5<3g5Ss6?/vo{. 77, tVo. as/Tuesday. ̂ fay 0, ZQiZ/^ioticea

txa araa bci^ailabis. TiJs m-s 'lose
v/itl Oc fO:.wafi nR!jf {he v/orkiog uc®.
(3) StiifsclBat supplies of Mof suppoit

and vafidlatioainafottais-tvillba
avculable nnd Iccated naar dia \.v(}rfc/ng
face. Tn tiddition. aji lamcrgency plug
aud/or plug:? \vil[ iie dvallubjo wttliin
tko founedraifs aveaof >uc wall
liitdrsactlun.
(S) Itquipnwnt involved in mtning

thiuugb tiie iwel! v/!Ii 09 checked for
permfsstbiiity ontl sorviced on Ihe
mniucenanco shift pcior to :niu£ng
tlirough wall. Tha motiwno raoiiitar
on tit© cpnliriHous minlag macfUiTS
invoh'fid m /ni'ulng through the wall
wrll also bac.'ilibcated on Uia
maintouanca iliift oiuoc to mining
chcoiJgh tha wali.
(?) Whan niiniiig is in prcgrcss. (ssts

focmothan© wll bcmadowithabiind-
held moih<in.e detector at least svery 10
nunates, ftosn tlia tims tl;at mimiig wills
tlie coctinuausaiining iniichins is
wUhin 30 fact of the well until 6li« '.vail

ia tntcraectad, -and unmedfatuly prior («i
miniug through. During the octunl
cutting-thcouyh pracasn. no ifiJiridunl
will b© allowed ba the return side until
mining-tlirough has bean cornplatvd and
die acsa has been exaiuinadaocl
declared safe.
(Bj The •.vorkhig area v.-ill be craa iciu

ncaimtilutious af coal dust and coal
spiliages, and rock dust will be placed
on Eha roof, rib. and Rear to '.vidjin 20
tcacoi^'tho race whan aiuiiag through the
tvsll.
C9] When the well is IntersaKtad, nil

flj^utpmenC will ha deonergj>.ed and the
p(ac9 thoroughly oxaou'nedacd
deterniiaecl safe hefora unning is
cascraed.
flO) An/trasing will be reniovsdaud

iio open flaniu will be perniitled In tlio
until adequate ventifcdluabas'iKBa

astablislifid around tfca well.
(ill Aftuc H wcjii Iius baan interscclad

and tlia working place detenninudsaTo.
nilniog will canlinuu iiibytlie v/ell at o
distance sut'cTcIajit to paunit-nlequalo
vetiKlation around the arai of the well.
(121 person will fae purautted In

the araa of the iTxtning-through operation
except tfaosQ .-jcluntly ongngcd in tUa
bpairation, company pereonusi,gsrsonnel from Msr-£\, and personnel
am tho aConliic.ky OMSL.
(13) Tha mining-darough operation

v/ill bo under lit© direct .supsr/iaion of
a coctiffed iiidiuidua!. fn.structlons
concsniing tliutuluing-dirougU
oparation vviU ba issued only by the
cartinod tndividuni in charge. MSH.\
porsoonel nmy mierruptorbalt tho
ntiiung through opecafiop. v/lien
necos.sary For tliy s.italy offclie minors.
(14) Widain 30 days .jtltfc tin's Order

becomes nn:i[, tlio patitlonwwiUsubmlt

'f

praposod fyris ans 'o.- 'is eucro'isd
mlao amorgencyavacuoUoa ind
Srafighting plan -eqiiirad fiy so CPU

The petitionor will revise the
plans to ificludo the hazards and
evacuation procaduTcs to ba used for
wall intersections.
Tli0 poUtlonac fisrther states tliat Hifs

aetitioii will apply to all types ofmining
(caavaational. coutimtoug, md
iongv/all) and assads iJjat ths ptopcsed
altBroativ© melfiod will at ail feies
provide a mcosura of pcotertion no lass
than that ofthe existing standard.
Dockst Numuec: M-2f)l2-fl64-C.
?.-'riVibner;louo MomUain Procsssing,

inc.. Drawiir C. St. Charlrts, Virginia
24282.

iVftne; iViinb Wo. (.MSt-lAhD. Mo.
10734, Route dencrlict Road, St.
CUarlss, Virginia Zmz. located in
ffadaa CouuLy, Kentucky.

flegu/al/o/iyl^'%cftfd.-3D CFR 73.iOU
(Warning devices).

\fadif:cot:on Thd petlh'ouer
requosts a aiodificatsan of the exIsL'ng
standacd to Qonnlt a tentlily visible
vvaming to be poscfldatthesscandrow
of permanantrcof support oulby
unsupported roof or aphysic-d barrisr to
ba iaslallad to impede travel faeyoiid
nermaRect guppocf, except during the
icstallaticn offocCsugparls. The
politionsc states that:
(1) Tiia cCentucky Office of Mine

Safety and Licorising wipiinK "a
warning davlcato lioiKafniledon tha
secoadrow ofpornumcnt roofsupport
muby luLtupportod roof."
(2) MSMA'iapptovod Prccnutionufor

llfiinoto Control Opnrition of
Continuous Mining iVfachincs states dut
"Whils using nunolo cculrols, the
continuQus miuing muchiua opemtor
and all other persons will position
thcrasalvos no closer tlinn the second
ull row' of installnd ro<7Suoltsoul.by

tha &5C0."
(3) Th is putiti'oil is nucKjsary to

unprav<? snfaly .ind to attain
oornmanaUty between St.ila and Fadacal
regulations.
(4) Saffltj' incraasos when the distanci

ail employao keeps ftoni unsupported
roof incteascs.
Tho notiliouer jssocra that iLe

proposed .alteniativc mothcd wfllatall
times gunranlsB no kss than the same
mcasur© 'afprotoction afforded by the
axistiag staiidafd.
Oackst iVomber M-20; z-gys-C.
feUtiani'.r. ICC fyg.ift Vjltey, HQ,

1200 Tygirt Drive. Crahon, Wast
Virginia 20334.

i\f]i7c: Tygart ?.'l Mine. f.D. I4q.
'lC-03'132, lacafed inT.iv!orCiji«fc»Mrn»i
VV.«tVicgim>. ' "eCElVI
Regr/fotfon Aifaclud: JO ai

(Oil and saswallsj.

DFCO^

Riou'ssi: fhe .?al.,icfi5r
equests 3 uiodiScation oftlio axisticg
■tandajxl rsquiriag thatbardurebe
.fSt.nhlisliedaQd m3i(iIaincd.arotrndoil
jndg.-is walls pen«Katfng«:onlho<fsoc
•jndcrgcound araasaf coal mines to
permit an alterusiivo mathod of
TOmnlwiice. TliepMitiorwrafataa 'bat:(Ij The mine is projected to encounter
verttcnl in-."joarti boranofcs, typical to oil
•ind nulural gas wells, as mine
fevalnnmiint proeressas.

(2) 'tho actlvs aovoloprnenl sccdon is
ippcnnciiing 'hese baceholes, and is
jjrojQctsd to encounter additional
boreluiles uithemturaas mining
aparndons confinus.

(3)_Thtf procsdura pcssontedin this
iioUtion will bo used to sosnra timt
Jaining thr-nigh focsa bocoitolej is
iccomp lishfld safety and, as an
j| taraallva to cotnplianca with JO CFR
.'H. 170O. wTl provi.ia no lass lliau the
amo measurs of protscdon to die
miners, as required by the MSHA
.1 .indard.

Tlia putitioaar proposes to usa tha
'ollowmg prccaduras wbon oluggiiig oil
If gaa woUs:

(X| Prior to plugguig an oil or gas woU,
i diligaat effort vrill be made to clean
ilt8 borshoiato diooriginaUotai dep^.
i r llifa depth cannot ba reached, die
borehole wU ba cliianed out to a depth
' uat would pormit die alacemont of at
ioasl 20U feat ofevpanaing ccniant
boloiv tliB bass of tiio lowest minabls
t;onJ bed.

(2) When cleaning tha borahofa, a
fliligenC aftbrt will bo mada to comova
ill or the casing in thoboreliolo, Ifitw
riot possible tu removo all of tho casing,
' lie cnrdng that remains will iju
perlbroted or ripped at intervals spaced
cliwo onungb to permit expanding
■tomant slurry to infillratedia annulus
bolM'coa llia casing and tlio bomtiols
,val I for .1 distauffj rjfat l^ist 2iji) fagt
bufovv fire bass of tlia lowest minoble
'.•oal bed.

(3) IFtI»©cfeaiied-oHthoMfial«
proJuc.is gns, a msdmnfcnlbridge plug
will ba placed in Uia botehola ina
competent straluiu at l-ast 200 fool
boloxv tljo faasa of dto lowest mlinlile
coal bod.butabovodie lop of dm
uppermost hydiocurboa-producingsimlum. If it isnoLpos.sibietosctn
raochnntcal bridge plug, a substantial
bvush plug may bo used iuils nlace.

Tha OisLrict Manager may .ihow the
iiso ofother offoctivc mslhcds of
stopping any and allgasaow DmiU'ng
&om the wullfaoro before placomoat of
cemonl through die niinabla co.il
WinfsJ. {such apprax'al will be
'^iumnntad in a ivrilteii response to dm
■SptiARors' submitt.nl or a 'ielailod
oxplnnalionafdia niadiodto bo iisotl

WV Depa='.-iit.-ni of
Environmental Protection 12/10/2021
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Uay a. 20i2/Mnte
27033

itit! "'.1 w^/ttarfny i37a!iiiHtO;\ K'-isa
.aj.ui^'a Hiscfl'/flnesi 'julw iiteinaii''?.

C-l] A juile 01 (ogs '.vfli (33 fnuiia,
coiisisting of 1 cnllpar iUive/,
vlifrtcliojjal diivi'atfon 3ur/ay, ond iogC^i
;uitafi(ft for clclBmunmn dig lop und
bolloni oc Uia (owast minabla coal bid
md goientinl Iiydrocarbon-producfog
itra (a and Uia locntlon for dio bridgs
plug.

(.jJ If the uppui-fnostliydconarijou-
producing atratum is within 200 reatnl"
die base of iho lavyo^it tninafalijcoal bed.
properly pfccod machaolcil bridga

hydrccaroon-oroauciiig
^Iralum ftorn the oxpanduigcomeni
plug. Movarlbelass', a fiiuihnuin oc20C)
cot of ax-pariiling c«mcr;C«.viiI Ija placod
bolow tha lowost minabla conl bed.
(QJ Hio ivallboro will ba compktely

nilad and circulatud 3vilh a gel iat
inhibits any Rev/ of gas, suapurta din
'.•/allu of Uia uoraliula.and iacraasos Uic
■JanaiLv of the expanding csiuent. Thia
gal willba pumped tlirougiionea-and
lubing run to a point opproximatsly 20
frtat abova ibs bottom of is dcOJiad out
jcoa of ihe borehole or bridge plu?.

Tho pflHtioncr proposes to use Sie
following pcoRcduros v/bort plugginggiis
and oil ivells to Uta uuribco:

flj A cement plug v/^ be sat la the
wollbora lay pumping expanding ceoieni
slurry down the tubing to displace tho
gsl andfill tho horaholfl to diesurfiics.
Aa an ailannniivo, die camnnC sluccy may
ba pumped down die tubing so that tha
jorahole is Rllml. Tlioro will be .it least
200 feetafsxpnndiiig csmentbolow tiic
basBoftbe lowest minafaJe coal bod.

(2J A marker conforming to the
'•squlramonts of thuslato rngulalor/
•ludiarity will be installed at the
borehols, are small quantity of steel
tujntng.f or oiliur small fnagnetlc
particles will boambadded ia the top of
•Ili3 cameul no.nrUin surface.The
metliod u.ssd ;v/il ba suitable to serve os
1 ponnancnt magufliicmoa-jjinentofthe
borohole.

Tho foHov/ing procedures will fao
j scd for Ihs 7ant pipo instliad tor
pluming oil .-md gas walfs:

CiTa -i'/a-mcli or larger pipe wlil bo
r.in into Ihs wellbora to a depth of 100
foot heloiv tho lowest minafale coal bcil
jad wedged lo n sniailerdiamolorpipa
i/wt, if desivod, will e.xtanJ lo a point
ayproidnjatoly 2i) faat above the bottom
of tils cleaned-out maa of tlje botahoiR
orbridgeplng.

C2) A cement plug will be set in tlio
wallfaore by pumping expandwg comefjt
slurry, Portlmicl cemrml. or a Portland
•ronient-tly asij mixture down llia tubing
Co displace the gel .so tJiat the hocehoio
is (Tl/cd -.vith cu.menl. Tlia borelioie and

p

'ha vofii ' q.o vill q|(,,ri
expn,i!dni3 romenirora/niuimunia?
200 foot brfiow die basoyf die fo'vaat
minaclo coal bod. The ten of the
oxpandiug sarnatii will wfeud apmvA
tu i potm approximately lOO feat .abova

rahiabfe coal bed.iJI /\1I fluid v/dl be evacuated from
dip vent pipe to fecilitato tasflaig j'or
gases. During {Iieav.icuaiinu of fluid.
;ha 5;^andiug camaat will nntbo
distucaed.(4) The top octhc wntoijie will be
urotectad lo orovonl Iiqutrisoc solids
from enteriag the wellboto. but par'ait
ready access <q rha-fuH incornal
diamstsr or ths vent pipa whun
iiacesaaiy.
.  pettcioaer ptoposas tji use the
lollo'.ving aP3cac(ut?j.s when nluggmaoclor gaa woUs foraubsequeut itsa as
dcaasiScntion uucaholas:

C\] Acenwiitphig wiUbnsetindio
wsllhoro by pumping uxnauding cement
slurry dovm fod tubing to di.solcco tlie
gel aac! provide at ie;,st 200 feat of
avponding camant below fl ic- lowest
unnuEjle coal bad. The fop of is
exn.rnriingcamencwlll a.xtand tipsvard
to apoint above the top orflioaiaj bed
ofling imnad. This distance will be
based on tlia awrags heightot the roof
iti'ata breakage for the mins.

(2J To faciutats melfiane dminaga.
djgastlTcation -asing of suitable
Hiamelof, slotted or pBcforntad
I'lroughcict its lower t50 to 200 feat,
will be set in die borafiolo to,a point td
to 30 feet aoova tlie top of ilia a.vp.andln
ccrnenl.

(3] Tito aonulus belv/eRn ths
deg.is:Scation casing and tlia borshohi
wfiil will bo cemented from a point
iinrnadiatoly above tlie jhjts
[lorfijratioijs fo die surface.

(4} Tli'j de^asificotion casing v/IH iio
cleaned out ibr its total longth.

(o) The top of Ui3 degiwincaiion
castitg will ba fi tted wiilt.»•.valKioad
equipped .IS required by the District
Manager. Sucia squinmoni m.iy induda
check valve-v, shut-in volvos, sampling
ynri. ffamo arrester oquipniont, and
security fencing.

Tho followingaI;ertiat(i/.« erocaduros
for oreparing a.odgluffiing o'fl audaa,?
walls wall .apply to Wells tJiat tho
otitionec aad tho District Manager

•igiee cannot ba completalv cleaned out
dice to diaiago to tim v;oIl caused by
substdono, caving, oc ollicv factors; as
diitermfnad by tJia patitioiierand affroed
to by tlia District Munoger. These
provisions will apply uuIb;;s iftcrniitlve

dapth .n if.o
tQVf|iS( .niiubf-vcoai sa.nn.

[2] riw pfliidonur Mdll use a
gsophysical sensing davica lo tocnla any
casifi® tlwt may rsrn.iin in flie wall.

(31 If tlia wull contains casingCsJ, tlia
petitionac will drill info the wall from
tno namllsl bole. From 10 feet below the
coal seam to to feat above the ceal
seam, die petittoaer will perfocato or rip
all casius«Siitfnfar/aIsofiill8.i3t S feet.
B.eyocd this dishmce, Iba petitioner will
perforato oc rip at least every 30 foot
from at least 200 feet bsliiw Uia basa of
the lowest miiwbla coal seam up to IQU
foot above die sftatu being miiisd. Tito
petitionor will fi ll the antiulus between
the casing, and between thacasingsand
•'he iveii v/all with expanding uDmoiit
Cmtiiimum 0.5 percent expansion upon
settingj, and will ansure diet tlwsH fl re.is
coniQtn 30 voids. If the patilionup, using
4 casing bond lug, can demonsUate to
the saualhction of die District .Menaaec
tliHt the .-iniiulus of the iveli (s
sdoqu.ita(y sralad with cemaac. tiicn tlio
peHtionov will nut bo fcqnirBcl to
perforate or rip die casing for tliat
pacticul.ar wall or fi ll iliese areas iviih
csmunt. Whe.u inultiplcoasinaand
tubing strings ace present in the ceal
liocizonCs), .any casing Uiatranuins will
ba ripped or perforated and niladwith
ixponding ccmsritas indicrtedabove.
.Au uccaptabiotasing bond log for each
casing and tubing string is aeadad if
•is-ad in lieu ofripDhigarparforating
ir.idtiplc stiings.

5  (4) .Vhara foa petitioner delarmiicas
and tlia Dislrccc Maaagor agrees tliaC
there is insufuclentcasliis Iba well fo
allov/ diQ mathcd outlinud in paragr-tpli
(3) abovo Co 08 used, then Uio polilior.ac
will usij n fiorirontai hvdrauiic
fracturing Icchniquolo intercept Uia
ariginul well. From .it ie.ast 200 foot
b-jldw thy base of the lowest niinabin
cool s-eani lo a point it leest 50 foel
eboyp tfw roam using mined. Ilia
petitioner v/ili IraclurQ at least six
pfacas at intcrvais to ba egtsed upon by
tho pctitioneraml tha District Monagop
after coiisidaring tfaegcoiogicol rim la
•uid UiG prcssufH widiin the well. TJiu
petitiohoc will then pump expanding
cament into Llia fractured wall in
;^liicioflt quantities and in a moniiar
that fi I Is nil intccceptad voids.

C3) Tho petiliouHT Mil arapsra dowii-
hoiH logs Tec each svall. Tbo logs v/Ill
consist qf:i cab'pac stirvay and logfs)
suitable for dstennming (hs top, bottom.
.111(1 lhickiiooHofalIco.ilsc3msjnci
potential hydrocarboa-produdng str.itu

W\'

^nVlfoWr)

condition of lite v/efl iruikes it
^0i^ipi-.[ical to insert thaoiiuipmenl

Of

protection
12/10/2021
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27090 ^  fL ^ --B'^'ruagday. LWiiy G. ̂ a'ii/'VGcfcus
i-2CiJs-«t'!"rio icifait! 'Ijaiag ^'.nDis'Trrtt
.V<a.«^3r r.siij ippiti /o iljo •>,<•.? of3
Jo'm-hijM c.irnaml siu've/ ir\ fun
liowii-hafa I003 If, fn jitoflchac
I'adfinuint, sum foga woufd not bo
siiitobia focobiainfng fho rfaCa ncara
impracUca! lo ohJainduu (o tho
contilUoa oftbs ifrllUiole. Ajouzna

Ou '.'i-Mof tdp.iin .Tir? if.sso tc» oi'iJO
feai iaadvjfjcaoi ihfl waU jooj, Ybr.-
dHvago iighJs wC; (in insUi;dac'm Sio
iwactgdCR a;id taiignte.
^ (31 Pirafijhdngiiquipraauf. incltidiriii
tun ;3xtiiiguuhet3, rock liusi, .md

cn .'trt njof. •??}. ̂ n'. «1oor «[> ,g both
anci laiJgaio joli.

(11) Whan 'he wellborn w uiwraeotoi.
all otjulpfnani -AtiH bo (loantiitfJiratl autl
tiioaceiuhoroiigbl

^aiypo
tiio iongm otcasingfa) ranovcd,
pwtbratad, or ripped orluft in plaoa;
and otlicr partinaaJ liifunnallon
cancomfng sflaling liie wall.

_ (6) Aftar dia palUionor has n'ugged
Ui-i '.vfiH, Iho petitioner will plug tta
opofi portions orbofh holes &om Iho
boUom iQ 'J]R autaco wflh Pcrfland
ca>ueni or a Ifglitwoiglit camcrnt mixturo,
TJio pnUlionerwill embed steel lumliigs
or otiier -smaJI magnetic parlicle.i in the
lop of die cement near ii'ia iurtkca ia
scr/c OS a pHrmanent magnetic
nioiinment oi tiie v/ell. In dm
.'liternalive, S'l'/j-incu orinrgercasui;'
sot. in cement will extend at least 3G
inches afaovo tiiegraimd level. A,
coQibinelion aftite metlioili oul.'Lned ."ii
periigraph (2) and (4J above may ha'-m to
bs used in a jingle well, danendin^
upoa dtn conditions of the bole aiiS tljo
prssenca ofasings. Thu pctilionsr and
thd DisUici Wanagac may discuss tlia
nature of aacli hole and tho District
Waiingar may raquira the as-a of more
li:an one mothod.
The petitioaoccroposas to ase die

following cut-fiirouga nrccadnres
wliano vcr the saiRty banisr diamoter i-.i
raducsd to a distanca loss than thn
Olf.trict Maaagsc wouldapprovs
pursuaut to § 75.17G0 or Use petirionor
pcecoeds with an intent to cut dirouyli
a plugged '.VT?!!:
(1) i'rior to reducing the iitstv aurrfcr

to .1 (lislanca f«a tlian the Disti-icl:
Managnr wotdd apcravo or proceeding
with intent to cut tlirough a plugged
well, tha pelitionar i-dll uutify tlia
District Manager.
(2) Minino m doss pcoxiiuity to or

liu-ough a plugged wol l will be done i
a sliift approved fay the District
Manager.
(3; Tlia DisirfctiVfanagoi'. a

roprn.sniitativo of tfia rainars. and tha
appropciato Stales agency '.viJi bs
nolifiad fay the operator in juBTcianc
time prior to tha minijig-tlnoiish
operation to provide in opuoctunfty -for
ihcm to havaa Mprossnlaiiv" present
(41 Whea usmg continuous mining

oqiupinont. clrivagesight-s vnl! bo
installfld tlie lost open crosscut near
too place to b.3 mined to easura
mtafoection oF tha umiI. Tha tli-iv^ige
sights will rmt Ijq more that 5ij foot &om
tha wolL Wlwn using lungv.-all mining
mulhods. clrr/age sights will Ijo instuff.'d

nie

occm

y (wamiiwd end

parmilled uiihoatea untlUdenuata
vantilatmn has baen cstnfalished around
lue wnllbore.
(12) After a weil has facan ijUacsacled

nntl tlw worldngarea ilowrniinadsafo
mining will contiDUo fciby ihn woll atn
distance siiflldcul to parmit adcqnato
veatilftlioa around tba area of tha
wellbore.
(t3f Mu psf.wu will be pormiited in

tiui .irea of tha lulnuig-thrauyli oneralio.n
5x-caijt dwso ictuaily engaged id tlw
opHrntrun, company pursonne!,
wprasontaiiv-ssaftiw minors, personnel
.rani MSFL\, and narsonno! frum tlie
-iporopriala istata agency,

vi4j (he mming-tlirough operation
•.v;l. be acdor tm diwct supervisioaof
acertifiodoilTcial. histrrictions
concerning the miuins-tiirougfa
apepjltan will ba issugd ooly''hy the
certitlud oIHcial In cliargu.
persoiuial maymterrupt or hall tiig
mming'througfaogsrstjon when
aecossmy :qv the safely of Ilia minors.
(15J Tto pstitioner will flio a plusea-t

seu ror setting forth tJio persona wTo "
1 dio ohi.t ?^f»«patad m the wonk, a doscdntlon
•2II. Tho 3i:'Sgi"g work, and icextiifcaliop
:inuouj °y ̂  "«'.idoaer that tlie wall has ham

ds dascribcd.
(16J Within 6n days after tlicrroaosfid

Cecision and Od^r (PDO) ?jacQm«4'
final, the auHlioRccv/m submit
proposed ravisiws for irs nporov^d J'J
y rli Part 411 itainihg olaii to the District
Iffana^ar. Thepromtons will include
initial and caftasimr Itaininp rcuiirdino
compliance witii rlw tarnis imd
conditians jtutad in tho PDO.
Tha poUiioneraKBcIs that tim

proposed altsraotiya mefimd will ut all
timiisguamiitaa mincn; no lessUian Uio
sanw measura ofprotectimi as afiardccl
h/tiii:'}xf3tmgsMndcd.
Onckst iVumfasr; M-2tn 2-002-W.

Tho Sre hose will bo located ta the last
opeu crasscutoftito aafry or caoni. All
lira noses will be ready foe oniiraliaa
during tile tniuing-through.
(Oj Sumcieatsiippliaaof cuac sunnoct

and veutiiatioa miiterials will oo '
avaiUbls and located at the last onou
crosscut, in addition, an omereoncy n(r,T
imxyoe plugs will 08 uvnilablo in tlir "
Ini iTwdlata area of tlw cui-th rougit.
(7) Tiie qiiflnfiiy at air raquired fay the

Qopcoygdnune '/onliUtion nlau. bat not
(ess than iJ,OCO cubic feet par .m iaute
(ctrn] of lie foe iainibljof.8q!jipp,»-(
continuous mi.ngrj or not less llian
3,000 cfiu 'as continuous mince sections
using auxiliary faiw or 'inebnttice only,
wilt be used, la ventilate the -.vorking
fern dimng the rcinfng-thniuga '
operation. 1 lie quantity of lir required
fay the Viintilation plan, but not l.-»ss than
JO.OOa c.^. wtil reach tiie worlcin" lace
of uacli longv/ml during tha miain''-
tliroughopeasion. "
(3) Eqiupa!3ntwilIbechHc.lced tor

permissibilityoucl^jcTicadon "
prior to fnmuig^turough too wsic. ̂
.ncthano moiutois on die continuous
mining iriachina or the foiigwaflsltear
and face will fas califaratsd on fha ;*"'®
prior to mining dirotigh the wol!.
^ (n) Wiroii pilning is ia progfesJ.
tor iiMtlj.iue •.vill Ijo made wilfi a linn<i-
tiald nietuanc cfetecJor at least ovry 10
mtr\iili.s from iho timetii.-'.cini.-iiiig v
tlunxjntinuous minino machhio is
wiLhin 30 feetaf the wo!! until the •.yoll
is jnterscctcd end imcicdinroly nrior to
raiiung dirougli. When mining wiili
long-wall mining ■jqulpmaiii-. teats for
mediaiiQ will (ju jnado at least ovecy to
oiimitoa when tlw iongivall thru is
within 10 fcct .jF tim wail. Ouiiug th,'
actual ciitting-lhrcugh process, no o '.T-" i^4-002-^1.
mdtvidiial will bo allmvacl on tiuv n-tuni o ™f»/ienriccla Cranns Ocok Miiiuig
sidoualilminingtiiroiighh.'islmmi ^f"P'»"y.J'0.aox32l33./iineaiJ. ^
completed and tlwiEsa lias hfign '
Q.\amined and deciarad safe,

do) Whan using continuous minina

:.v:s

silt

Ala.ska 39BQ3.
jVffne.-Grofins Cmak iVfine, WSffA f.D

No. 30-01287, located in /unoau
County-  ■ , .> —..Mw,Auus uunina

th . Alaska.od.s,faaivofkiRn area will liQh-Mtrom accumiiJjiions decoal dusftfeQElVEfjofn^ d/fscfed: 20 CvR 57.24130
coal soiUdues. and rock
placed on tiiu roof. rib. and Floor ta ;r r cquipmentj.
vvithm2Dfeclofaiofacewf«^^un-Uwouah oi-ne.artlifl w,>l!,w. f "'"chlJcation oftiisaxisiina^<iava lo psmut empIi)y«os to boUirough or ne.arUia well an ?
siuds during which UwGUl.fhr.rmt, m i'="'>i>.umpji)y«os to uo

^Onim:^wallsS/S" feel to and from thedusting will be sonductid M&P^enJS'Ir
""dorgrnund mine
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WR-38

Rev. 5/08

^yOSlOllTTf
API # y 7- o//^7

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILUNG WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE IN TRIPLICATE, one copy mailed to the Department, one copy to be retained by the
Well Operator and the third copy (and extra copies if required) should be mailed to each coal operator at
their respective addresses.

Farm name:-^^f»^' /LartMj

LOCATION: Elevation:

District

Latitude:

.Operator Well No.:

. Quadrangle: T^Ac/'fijorL
County:

Feet South of Deg. Min.

Feet West ofLongitude:

Well Type: OIL GAS JVy
-Deg. Min.

.See.

Sec.

Company . Coal Operator
S' or Owner Cfitg/

d./arMs 6,/rQ. M// fm
Coal Operator

0erry or OwnerAgent /A€>U;jt0 9
Permit Issued Date f/z-z-Zjio/v

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

County of HArrt^CfX ss:

AFFIDAVIT Office of Oil & Gas

AUG 0 2 2010

hi-r-t-Q.. HorfjJLJh, and WV13fefl&rtfHSflf
and say that they are experienced in the work of plugging and filling oil apgL^ well^^ the above named
well operat^ and participa^ In the work of plugging and filling the on
the day of .20/^ and the well was plugged and filled in the following manner ,

TYPE FROM TO PIPE REMOVED LEFT

W O (V\%^ O /DiZ' •7"oDMm
(Lkss'A* amiaT tOtJL /U3 O

/t/T-O o

/rzp O

rrz3 V

said well was completed on the ̂

And further deponents saith not.

.20Ji^

siiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin
"  — OmCULSBU. i

STMEOFWESrVinSlNIA S
NOTARY KBUC
" A.r

^StHesl
OerlcdxmWV26301 s

MyCoRnrissiOQB^S«pLt8.2018 5
siiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiitiiiitliiiliitiiiiiiiiiisSwom and subscribe before me this Qfo^hdavof

My commission exoites: Se94emher 20/8' 4\ oO^^ (2. CtLcLU.
N^yPuWIc ^

Affidavit revi&ved by the Office of Oil and Gas: ^ Title;
12/10/2021
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rr  .VgL-35
Rev(5-bl)

DATB: 5/21/2010

API#: 47-091-01177

\

Faim name: Larew

State of West Vkginia
Depaitment of Qtviromnnttal Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

Well Opciatoi's Report of Well Woik

Operator Well No.:_ mi

LOCATION: Elevation: 1649*

District: Fettennan

Quadrangle: Thomtoit

Coimiy_JD8dSL

Latitude:, JFeetSoiidiof_
Feet West of

Deg.

-Dcg..

Mul

Mm.

_Sec.
Sec.

Company: Berrv Eaemv. Inc.

Address: P.O Box 5

CiarlBbura.WV2d30I

Agent; David Berry

Itispecton Bryan Harris

Date Permit Issned: l/U/2010

Date Well Work Commenced; 3/3/2010

Date Wett Work Completed; 3/10/2010

Verbal Ptoggfag: 3/10/2010

Date Permission fflranCed <m: 3/9/2010
Rotary X Cable Rig

Total Depth (feet): SS23'aO>KB>
Fresh Water Depth (Ith S0*,69S*

Salt Water Depth (ft); None

iseoal being mined In areaIN/Y>? No

Coal DeptIi:_ttone_

Casing &
Tubing

in

drilling

1012'

Left in well

1012'

qBico o

Cement fill

upCu.Ft

Tosurfitce

r>a&Qas

OPENFLOWDATA

Producing formaition Plug and Abandon Pay zone depth (ft)_
Gas: Initial apeik flow_

Final open flow
MCF/d

MCF/d

Oil: Initial open flow Bbl/d
Final open flow BbVd

Time of open flow between initial and flnal tests
Static rock Pressure psig (surface pressure) afler^

Hours

Hours

Second producing formation Pay zone depth
Gas: Initial open flow ' MCF/d Oil: Initiat open flow ^Bbl/d Gas

Final open flow jMCF/d Final open flow Bbl/d q j
Time of open flow between initial and final tests

Static rock Pressure osig (sur&ce pressure) aftm-
.Hours
_Hour8

NOTB:ONBACKOF THIS FORM PUTIHE FOLLOWINO: 1). DETAILS OF
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSIC/U. CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS,
INCLUDING COAL ENfZOtlSNTERED BY THE WELLBORE.

Signed: ^JAA
Bv: David Berrv

Date: 5/21/2010

12/10/2021
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r-« .BSl eOB't 47-091-01177

WeO PlnggBd and Abandoned using SW Jade Rig #21 andHaUibuiton

OeologieReooRi

Dirt and Red Rock 0 35

SandstcHie 35 56

-Red Rock 56 130

Sandy Shale 130 290

Sandstime 290 335
Sandy Shale 335 444

Shale 444 530

Sandstone 530 600

Sandy Shale 600 698

Sandstone 698 720

Sandy Shale 720 755
Sandstone 755 802

Shale 802 917

Sandstone 917 925

Red Rock 925 980

Sand^ Shale 980 1019
Sandstone 1019 1180

Shale 1180 1220
Little Lnne 1220 1234

Pencil Cave 1234 1260
Big Lime 1260 1465
Shale 1465 1500

Sandstone 1500 1514
Shale 1514 1602

Shale 1602 1700

Sandy Shale 1700 1910
Shale 1910 2012
Sandstone 2012 2030
Shale 2030 2176

Shal^Sand 2176 2424
Shale 2424 3060
Shaky Sandstone 3060 3082
Sandy Shale 3082 3136
ShaleySandstcme 3136 3161
Shale and Siitstone 3161 5523 TD(IO'KB)

received
Office of oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WVOepatfrnemof
^nwronmentalProtectlon

12/10/2021
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WW-4A

Revised 6-07

November 5. 20211) Date:
2) Operator's Well Number

B-621

3) API Well No.: 47 ■ 91 001177P

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:
(a) Name
Address

(b) Name
Address

(c) Name

Address

6) Inspector

Address

James R. & Brenda L. Larew

6325 Thornton Pike

Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Bryan Harris

P.O. Box 157

Volga. WV 26238

Telephone (304) s53-6087

5) (a) Coal Operator
Name CoalQuest Development. LLC

Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration

Name
Address

Name

Address

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration

Name
Address

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attadied Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before Che day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Address

Telephone

Charles E. Duckworth (
Designated Agent and Gas
100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354 t/CL ^ i mi
(304) 265-9704

Subscrifaed and o/fo before m^his ^

ires ^Decsmber 22, 2024

OFFiC'ALSDU.day of

Awnue

Myftmrtaim £)*iliMO«cOTt!«a MM

My Commission Expires

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Oftice of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
offlce will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDPrivacvoffier" wv.tfov.

12/10/2021



470 91 01 177-P
SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator's Well
Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who wiU actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the weU operator
and the Of&ce of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57tJ»St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivei^ time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
"voluntary statement of no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;
4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;
5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has faill^Sff/^gte or seek review of the
violation...". '^®®°^0''andGes

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief 0 1 202j

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO ^
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners aim^lSK^tnlab^^^^ceived copies of a Notice

and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a siSrvey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.

Date Name
Signature By

Its Date

Signatiue Date
12/10/2021
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ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

A Subsidiary of

ARCH
RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 10,2021

James R. & Brenda L. Larew

6325 Thornton Pike

Thomton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Pennit - API # 47-091-01177 - Well No. B-821

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Larew:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection - Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at unairiVfjarchrsc.com.

Sincerely,

D

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

am

OECOl 20E\

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 0350 0000 1726 9746

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

12/10/2021
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U.S. Postal Service "
CERTIFIED MAIL^^ RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

Foi tleliuery inlormnlion. visil our wobsilo at ^'/ww.usps.conf

i-

CortifladMailFw

S
m

r 1 C j i L >»

-

RoeeU tardeoRrt $.
D  R«o*tpt (tfaitiMJet t.
nc«tn«dMallAM>letMDBlh(ry $.
nAduH9lsnsUjt9R«qiirad $.
□ AduR SlgnaiwB ReittioM Dtlhwy $ .

Postflgo

Poslmaik
Hen

StuirTb

OiaSiaie"^

PS form 380

James R. & Brenda L. Larew
6325 Thornton Pike
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

j|

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete Items 1.2, and 3.
Print yoir name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front If space permits.

1. Artlcia Addressed to:

James R. & Brenda L. Larew
6325 Thornton Pike
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

lllllllll
9590 9402 6516 0346 9526 56

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
rL P j ^X fMx Ck □ Addressee

CB. Received by (Printed Name) . Date of Delivery

D. IsdellveryaddresscSffaBntfromHaml? DYes
If YES. enter delivery address below: □ No

2. Article Number iTrensfer/fom service fabefl
7D21 G35D DDDO 175t

3. Service Type
e^ull signature
□ Adult Signsturo Restricted Delivery
j^Oenifled Mail®
□ Certtfled MaU Restrlded Delivery
□ Collect 01^ Oeilveiy
□ CoBect en Delivery Restricted Delivery

all
bB Restricted Delvery

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Roistered Maun<
□ Registered Moll Restricted

[Mvery
□ SIgnatuB ConflimaUan'''
O SIgnaluB CorrfltTnaUon

Restricted DsUveiy

=L
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

RECEIVEP
Office of 0llar>dQa5

DEC 0 1 2021

Domestic Return Receipt

WV Depertmdnt of

12/10/2021
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WW-4B API No. 47-091-001177P

Farm Name ■''wesR.&Branda LLarw

Well No. B-821

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operatornamed on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that yoxur respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 "Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging" prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator ^ / owner I lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: '(|ip CoaiQuestDevelopment,
By. Greg Nair ^

Power of Attorney

PecEfvec
Q^rceofOiland

DEC 0 J 2021

WV Depa«nient ofPnwronmentei Protection

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO

GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1.2021

Expires: December 31> 2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQucst Development LLC, a
limited liability company fornied under the laws of the State of Delaware (the '^Company*'),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does
hereby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and
on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attomey herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attomey shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By:.
Rosemary
Vice President

JTV L. Klein

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Qa&

DEC 01 2021

wv Department ©f
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ̂  ( day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

K
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: j ̂
SARAH TfllBOUT

Notary Public, Notary Saar
Stata of Mlaaouri
Franklin County

Commission # 03385706
My Commlaslon Expiros 11 ♦08-2024

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Q«s

DEC 0 1 2021

wv Depertmont of
Environmental Proteetion

12/10/2021
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WW-9

(5/16) API Number 47 - 09^ 001177P

Operator's Well No. 6-621

ST.ATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTrNGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Tygart Valley. LLC OP Code

Watershed (HUC IQ) Little Sandy Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water toconplete the proposed well work? Yes D No JZL
Will a pit be used? Yes No /

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes Il_ , No EL If so,w4iat ml.?_
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide aconpleted form WW-9-GPP)

Underground Injection (UIC Permit Nuniter

Reuse (at API Number

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

aher (Explain attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonite. Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed ofisite. etc. removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill oroflsite name/permit number? Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office ofOil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste focility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL W ATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office ofOil and Gas ofthe West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions ofthe permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition ofthe general permit and/or other applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

[ certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted o n this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based on ny inquiry oflboJeTndividuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, I believe that thc/imbrfnatipn is trupfaccuraiS^.and coraJtete. I am Bware that there are significant penalties for
submitting folse information, including tnewossibiH^^fine or inprisonmcnt. J _ ^^ECEIVED

f A pr ^ 1 u Office of OiHind Gas

DEC 0 1 20ZI
Company Official Signature_

Conpany Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth

Company Official Title Designated Agent WV Dgpaptfnent of
tnvironmental Protection

Subscribed andswoijv-b^dre me thi?

My commission e?q3ires 12/22/2024

\0 jr OfFlClALSEAL 20 21 S
NOTARY PUBUC, 3TAT1QF WCgT vlt&ry

Thomas GegocyNair
^QWon^hJifotary Pul^ic

Morgsrkwn, WV 26501
Hy CDfflinsi«n Eipim Dacsrrtwr 22,2024

12/10/2021
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ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

A Subsidiary oj

ARCH
RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

Novembers, 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601-57^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities 0-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

RECeiV^D

Office of on and Qag

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Depaftment of
EnvironmenUsi Pfoteetion

12/10/2021
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470910117

Operator's Well No. B"821

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50 / 2.0

Lime ̂  Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or 6C|UiV3l8nt

Fertilizer amount 500

Mulch Hay Bales

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Prevegetation pH

Seed Mxtures

1

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12

Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3

Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of toad, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engmeered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 73' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

RECEIVEb

Offico of Oil and Qas

DEC 0 1 2021

Thle: inspector

Field Reviewed? C JYes

Date:_

JNo

WV Department Of
Environmental Protection

11/30/21

12/10/2021
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LATITUDE; _
LONGITUDE;.

3?° la'.WL
7a'S4'M'

NEARTEST WATERCOURSE; Lttte SmOf CnM
NEAREST TOWN: TTwnftm

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. 8-821
API WELL NO,

47 - 091 — 01177
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and @ai

DEC 0 1 2021

WV naaatzsaaaLfiU
I ' ORiYW I T

Environr

WELL TYPE: Oil GAS ^ . LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL.
(IF ■GAS-1 PRODUCTION .JL STORAGE DEEP SHALLOW y
LOCATION: ELEVATION iSE WATERSHED _!.i2!Lai5!t££SBS-

DISTRICT __f0w5v*__
nuAnRANni f Tnommn r i/y

SURFACE OWNER:

COUNTY Tarty

Jam»» R. i Brpma L La>»*

.v?;*5Eiitia
I1f21 I TAN

«eU9n

. ACREAGE _2Lfl2_OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER Amm «. A ftwti t tanw LEASE ACREAGE _2L«2_
I PASF Nf) JCBil

PROPOSED WORK: DRILLJLCONVERT. .DRILL DEEPER. .REDRILL.
STIMULATE S_PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

.PEFVORATE NEW
FRACTURE OR

PLUG AND AeANDON_£__CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
targetFORMATICN-FASgriW ESTIMATED DEPTH 5?oo-
WELL OPERATOR icaTvoa>tVaH»v.U.C
AnnRFRS IJOOT'Atvtb^.Gnicn.Mieiit

.DESIGNATED AGENT

.ADDRESS
cnaJf £. Ourtwortli

'00 rvoM OnML Ounan. tw MKi

APJ-'S 1 ICG Tygart Valley, LLCq  A5ub4tdlarvftl ArrJi flpifiurfrfK. Inf.A Subsidiary of Arch ftesources, Inc.
nooTv{4<t Olive, GrafTcn. WV HiU

API WELL No. 47-091-01177
B-821

SITE LOCATION MAP

reiuniun (MmctThom«y WV7.y QL,»|r«»M

TOPOGRAPHIC
CONTOUR
INTERVAL = 20'

Scale:

i"»2000

File No-
47R)91-01177

B,d2t dgn

TeirlsrCixiiiy
HVWIWM,.

SheelNo.:

< oM

P*ei ^tX.l/OWG.'TTYG VALLEY/TYG Bl P6HMITSA),200«-06WV OIL * GAS PERMIT WAPS/12/10/2021



470910ll77f

WW-7

8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

47-091-001177P B-821
API:_ WELL NO.:

^ _ _ _ James R. & Brenda L. Larew
FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Valley. LLC

COUNTY: DISTRICT:

QUADRANGLE:

James R. & Brenda L. Larew
SURFACE OWNER:

James R. & Brenda L. Larew
ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING:

593621.532 _ 1644.62'
UTM GPS EASTING: GPS ELEVATION:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters. Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) - meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters received
3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS Post Processed Differential nrr n 1 onoi

Real-Time Differential
WV Dep3rtfn@ntof

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential _Eiuijroninental Proiection

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
1 the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by th^ Office of Oil and Gas.

Power of Attomey November 5, 2021

Signature ^ \ Title Date

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY. LLC
TO

GREGNAIR

Dated! JapnarvL2021

Expires: December 31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company**)* acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg
Nair its true and lawfiil Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the
name of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and
limitations set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular
course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health
permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements
or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such
amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, v^ter quality
or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar
reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attomey herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attomey shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation fded with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

RV, ^ lO^ •
Rosemary L. Klein
Vice President r.**;

Office of Oil and Qas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Oepenment of
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On tfais#^ I day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notai^fcbiic

My Commission Expires: ll

SARAH TfllBOUT
Notary Pubiie, Notary Saal

Stata of Miaaouri
Franklin County

^  Commiaslon i 0338570S
My Cowmiaston Expiraa 11 •09*2024

RECEIVED
Office of OH and

DEC 01 Z02t

WVDopartmenief
Environmental Proteetiop

12/10/2021



12/8/21, 1:51 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-01175 & 47-091-01177)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar3877033759157854534%7Cmsg-a%3Ar-5525132341… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-01175 & 47-091-01177)

1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Wed, Dec 8, 2021 at 1:50 PM
To: Charles Duckworth <cduckworth@archcoal.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit numbers:


47-091-01175 - B819
47-091-01177 - B821

This will serve as your copy.

Thank
you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

3 attachments

47-091-01175 - Copy.pdf

6239K

47-091-01177 - Copy.pdf

5722K

IR-8 Blank.pdf

183K

12/10/2021

mailto:Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvznuk1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvznuq2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17d9b625650992b3&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_kwxvzqi02&safe=1&zw



